
BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOARD OF EDUCATION
LAKEWOOD PUBLIC SCHOOLS

LAKEWOOD, NEW JERSEY 08701
 
CONFERENCE MEETING - 6:30 P.M.  FEBRUARY 11, 2002
PUBLIC MEETING - 7:30 P.M. LAKEWOOD HIGH SCHOOL COMMONS
 

AGENDA
 
STATEMENT BY BOARD SECRETARY
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 231, of the Laws of 1976 (THE
OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT), Mr. Luick notified the public
that notice of the date, time, location and agenda of this meeting, to the
extent known, was provided at least forty-eight (48) hours prior to the
commencement of this meeting in the following manner:

1.   By posting such notice on the public announcement board of the 
Lakewood Board of Education Offices, and the Lakewood Township
Municipal Building.
2.      By mailing such notice to the offices of the Asbury Park Press, Ocean
County Observer and the Tri Town News.
3.      By filing such notice with the Board Secretary.
4.   By mailing such notice to all individuals who requested and paid for
a copy of same.

 
BOARD MEMBERSHIP
 
Mr. Neal Price, President
Mr. Mark Seigel, Vice-President
Mr. Norman Bellinger
Mr. Meir Grunhut
Mr. Harvey Kranz
Mrs. Sara Lichtenstein
Mr. Stephen McCrystal
Mrs. Irene Miccio
Mrs. Barbara Sambol
 
SUPPORT PERSONNEL
 
Dr. Ernest J. Cannava, Superintendent
Mr. Edward W. Luick, Board Secretary/Assistant Superintendent
Mr. Joseph C. Attardi, Assistant Superintendent
Mrs. Kathryn D. Fuoto, Business Administrator
Mr. Thomas E. Monahan, Esq., Board Attorney
Mrs. Jean Cipriani, Board Attorney

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (1 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
PAGE 2

AGENDA
FEBRUARY 11, 2002

 
       I. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE - PRESIDENT, LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION
 

      II.     ROLL CALL
 

    III.           PRESENTATIONS 
 

1.            LAKEWOOD HIGH SCHOOL VARSITY SCHOLARS:
              · Bonnie Bednarz, Class of 2002
              · John Calandrillo, Class of 2002
              · Crystal Green, Class of 2002
              · Rachel Baer, Class of 2003
              · Sara Colucci, Class of 2003

 
    IV.           MINUTES -  CONFERENCE, EXECUTIVE & REGULAR MEETING OF

                        JANUARY 28, 2002 
 

     V.           RECOGNITION OF THE PUBLIC - AGENDA ITEMS ONLY
 

    VI.           CORRESPONDENCE AND COMMUNICATIONS
 
   VII. COMMITTEE REPORTS
 

  VIII.           REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE BOARD SECRETARY
 

Approval of payroll for period ending February 1, 2002 in the amount of $1,476,788.08.
 

2.            Acceptance of the following donations to the Thomas F. Hampton Scholarship Fund:
 

                                                                                    Mrs. Thomas 
Hampton             $200.00
                                                                                    Dr. & Mrs. 
Ernest J. Cannava     100.00
                                                                                    Mrs. Patricia 
Forse                       50.00

 
    IX.           REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF 
SCHOOLS

         
              A.       BUSINESS ITEMS

 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (2 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

              The Business Administrator recommends the following:
 
 
 
 

After review and approval by the Ocean County Superintendent, approval of  the 
following Budget Transfers for the 2001-2002 Budget:

CURRENT EXPENSE BUDGET
Account #                Account Description                                                           
TO                     FROM

11.
xxx.100.565        
Tuition - 
Regional 
Day                
$70,000        
                

11.xxx.100.566   Tuition - 
Private Sch Spec Ed      
61,920      

11.xxx.100.561            Tuition - Regular            
                        $20,500

11.xxx.100.562   Tuition - 
LEAs Spec Ed            5,690

11.xxx.100.564      Tuition - Voc Ed Sch Spec Ed                        21,880
11.xxx.100.567            Tuition - Private Spec Ed 
Out of State                                    83,850

Reason: Additional student placements,
as per I.E.P.s                                                                                                                                                      
            Sub Total               $131,920                    $131,920                                                                                
            TO                  FROM

11.xxx.230.331        Legal 
Services                $75,000
11.xxx.217.320        Extraordinary 
Services:                75,000

Purch Prof Ed Services
11.120.100.101   Grades 1-5 
Tchrs Salaries            
$116,000
11.130.100.101   Grades 6-8 
Tchrs Salaries            34,000

Reason: Anticipated Legal Fees/Private Nursing
Srvcs and Retirement/Replacement/New Staff                                                  

Sub Total      $150,000      
$150,000

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (3 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

        TO            FROM
11.xxx.230.590        General Admn 
Misc Purch Srvc                $50,000
11.xxx.261.420        Maint of Plant 
Contract Srvcs                20,000
11.xxx.261.610        Maint of Plant 
Supplies                10,000

11.xxx.270.519   
Transportation AILO 
Payments            $80,000

Reason: Increased Maint Dept Projects, 
Computer Software Support Services, and
Awarding of Transportation Contracts                                                             

Sub Total      $80,000      
$80,000

        TO            FROM
11.xxx.230.890        General Admn 
Misc Expense                $185,000

11.xxx.270.511            Trans To/From Sch 
Contracted                                    $30,000

11.xxx.270.514   Trans Spec 
Ed Contracted            30,000

11.xxx.270.517            Trans ESC Reg 
Contracted                                                5,000
11.xxx.270.518            Trans ESC Spec 
Ed                                                20,000

11.xxx.270.519   Trans 
AILO Payments            
100,000

Reason: Settlement of Spec Ed Legal Fees,
and Awarding of Transportation Contracts                                                      

Sub Total      $185,000      
$185,000

GRAND 
TOTAL        
        
$546,920        
        
$546,920        

 
2. After review and approval of the Operations Committee, awarding a contract to 
American Utility Auditors, Inc., Oakhurst, New Jersey, to conduct a utility and 
telecommunication bill audit, with no fee except for the  receipt of  50% of  all refunds 
or credits that are returned to the District because of their audit process. 

 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (4 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

Awarding a contract to Briggs Transportation, in the amount of $18.00 per diem for a 
total amount of $1692.00, effective January 28, 2002 through June 30, 2002, to transport 
a Lakewood student from Lakewood Middle School, Lakewood. (RT: MED1)

Quotes per diem were sought and received from:
Farrell Transportation, Point Pleasant $38.50
Hartnett Transit Service, Barnegat $45.00
Murphy Bus Service, Middletown $30.00
Student Transportation of America, Howell $25.00

 
4.            Awarding a contract to Briggs Transportation, in the amount of $85.00 per diem 
for a total of $12800.00, effective October 25, 2001 through June 30, 2002, to transport 
Lakewood students to/from Lakewood Middle School, Lakewood. (RT: HH2)

Quotes per diem were sought and received from:
Farrell Transportation, Point Pleasant            No Quote
Hartnett Transit, Barnegat            $115.00
Murphy Bus Service, Middletown            No Quote
Student Transportation of America, Howell No Quote
 

5.            Awarding a contract to Murphy Bus Service, in the amount of $123.60 per diem 
for a total amount of $11124.00, effective February 1, 2002 through June 30, 2002, to 
transport Lakewood students to/from Spruce Street School, Lakewood. (RT: S13)

Quotes per diem were sought and received from:
Student Transportation of America, Howell No Quote
Laidlaw Transit, Neptune            No Quote
Murphy Bus Service, Middletown            $123.60
 

6.            Awarding a contract to Farrell Transportation, in the amount $150.00 per diem, 
utilizing Flow through Funds, for a total amount of $12000.00, effective February 1, 
2002 through June 11, 2002, to transport Lakewood students to/from the Stars Program, 
Lakewood. (Rt: STAR1)

Quotes per diem 
were sought and 
received from: 

Hartnett Transit Service, Barnegat            No Quote
Briggs Transportation, Point Pleasant            No Quote
Farrell Transportation, Point Pleasant            $150.00
 
 
 

Awarding a contract to Farrell Transportation, in the amount of $120.00 per diem, 
utilizing Flow through Funds, for a total amount of $8880.00, effective February 1, 2002 
through June 28, 2002, to transport Lakewood students to/from the Stars Program, 
Lakewood. (RT: STAR2)

Quotes were sought and received from:
Hartnett Transit Service, Barnegat            No Quote

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (5 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

Briggs Transportation, Point Pleasant   No Quote
Farrell Transportation, Point Pleasant            $120.00
 

Awarding a contract to Farrell Transportation, in the amount of $160.00 per diem, 
utilizing Flow through Funds, for a total amount of $12800.00, effective February 1, 
2002 through June 11, 2002, to transport Lakewood students to/from the Stars Program, 
Lakewood, (RT: STAR3)

Quotes were sought and received from:
Hartnett Transit Service, Barnegat            No Quote
Briggs Transportation, Point Pleasant            No Quote
Farrell Transportation, Point Pleasant            $160.00
 

Awarding a contract to Farrell Transportation, in the amount of $125.00 per diem, 
utilizing Flow through Funds, for a total amount of $9250.00, effective February 1, 2002 
through June 28, 2002, to transport Lakewood students to/from the Stars Program, 
Lakewood. (RT: STAR4)

Quotes were sought and received from:
Hartnett Transit Service, Barnegat            No Quote

Briggs Transportation, Point Pleasant No Quote
Farrell Transportation, Point Pleasant            $125.00
 

Awarding a contract to Student Transportation of America, in the amount of $93.00 per 
diem, utilizing Flow thru Funds, for a total amount of $6882.00, effective February 1, 
2002 through June 28, 2002, to transport Lakewood students to/from the Stars Program, 
Lakewood. (RT: STAR5)

Quotes were sought and received from:
Hartnett Transit Service, Barnegat            No Quote
Briggs Transportation, Point Pleasant            No Quote
Farrell Transportation, Point Pleasant            No Quote
Student Transportation of America, Howell $ 93.00
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11. Awarding a contract to Student Transportation of America, in the amount of $50.00 
per diem, utilizing Title I funds, for a total amount of $900.00, effective February 6, 
2002 through April 25, 2002 to transport Lakewood students from

Oak Street School, Lakewood. (RT: OAK3)
Quotes were sought and received from:
Murphy Bus Service, Middletown            $62.90
Laidlaw Transit, Neptune            No Quote
Student Transportation of America, Howell $50.00

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (6 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
B. SUPERINTENDENT’S ITEMS

 
              1. Approval: Of Resolutions (Attachments A1 to A21) to apply to NJ 
State Department of Education for extraordinary aid in accord with Section 19(b) 
of P.L. 1990, Chapter 138 “Comprehensive Educational Improvement and 
Financing Act of 1996,” N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-19(b) in the amount of $1,258,620.76.

 
Approval: Of the following out of district placements for school year 2001-2002:

                                                            Ø            ED student 179 P (S. H.) to 
Ocean Institute. Tuition not to exceed $17,335.24. Child Study Team 
recommends placement per student’s Individual Education Plan (IEP).
                                                            Ø            MD student 180 P (T. L.) to 
Alpha School. Tuition not to exceed $17,712.75. Child Study Team 
recommends placement per student’s Individual Education Plan (IEP).

                                          
Approval: Of proposed 2001-2002 Spring Sports schedule.

 
4.            Approval: For Patricia Bunnell, Transportation Coordinator, to attend 37th 
Annual New Jersey Pupil Transportation Conference Workshops (sponsored by 
School Transportation Supervisors of NJ) in Atlantic City, NJ, from Monday, 
April 8 to Wednesday, April 10, 2002. Cost of registration fee, lodging and meals 
not to exceed $554.00 (paid with District funds).

 
5.            Approval: To accept IASA Consolidated Grant—Titles I, II, IV, and VI  in 
the amount of $4,139,734.00 for school year 2001-2002.

 
 
         
 
 
 
 

              C. PERSONNEL
 
Reports and Recommendations of the Superintendent of Schools for the following professional 
staff in accordance with the requirements of Element 6, Indicator 6.5 of the monitoring process.

                        
              CERTIFICATED
 

              g. Appointments
 
                             (1)     * **CAMPANELLI, Deborah
                                 Emergency Certificate - Provisional Certification
                                      LDTC

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (7 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

                        Effective: April 1, 2002 (or sooner)
                        Terminating:  June 30, 2002
                        Salary: MA + 30, Step 19 - $58,664 (pro-rated)

                                      (Child Study Team Recall)
 
                             (2)     GILL, Kelly

Certificate of Eligibility with Advanced Standing
Teacher of the Handicapped – Clifton Avenue Grade School
Effective: January 29, 2002
Terminating: June 30, 2002
Salary: BA Step 1 - $33,926 (pro-rated)
(Replacement for Patricia McGrath, reassigned)

 
(3) * **KINSELY, Debra
Certificate of Eligibility with Advanced Standing

Music/Vocal Teacher – Oak Street School
Effective:            February 12, 2002
Terminating:            June 30, 2002
Salary:    BA, Step 1 - $33,926 (pro-rated)
(Replacement for Roberta Truscello, resigned)
 

MINTZER, Barbara
Provisional Certificate
Reading Recovery Teacher - Spruce Street School

Effective:            February 19, 2002
Terminating:            June 30, 2002 (or sooner)
Salary:            MA, Step 4 - $38,926

(Temporary Replacement for Karen Watts, Family Leave)
 

 
                                    (5)            THE FOLLOWING PHYSICIANS & 
SPECIALISTS

                                      2001-2002 SCHOOL YEAR
                                 Consultants on an As Needed Basis:
                        
                                 Elizabeth DeFusco - LDTC
                                      $275 per evaluation/$55 per hour IEP Meetings
 
                                      Judith Lametta - Social Worker
                                      $275 per evaluation/$55 per hour IEP meetings
 
                                 Princeton Education Resources - LDTC, Psyc & Soc. Assess.
                                      $450 per evaluation
 
                                 Charlotte Sampietro - LDTC

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (8 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

                                      $275 per evaluation/$55 per hour IEP meetings
 
                                      Olivio Giardella - Social Worker
                                      $275 per evaluation/$55 per hour IEP meetings
 
                                 Miriam Levi - Occupational Therapist
                                      $60 per hour
                                      
                                      Arlene Roth - Special Education Consultant

                                                Effective:             February 4, 2002
                                                Terminating:            June 30, 2002

                                      Per Diem Fee - $400
                                 Transportation - $25.00 per day
                                 Weekend or Night Hours - $50.00 per hour
                                      (Total not to exceed $45,000)
                                                                        

                                    (6)            Substitute/Supplemental Teacher/Nurse List
                                      2001-2002 School Year

                                                Salary:            *&***Substitute Teacher/
Nurse - $70 per day

                                                *&***Supplemental Teacher - $18 per hour
 
                                 DOLOBOWSKY, Mindy - 73 Credits
                                 FRIEDMAN, Frumette – BA
                                 IARIA, Lisa – BA
                                 ORIUNDO, Silvia – BA
                                 PICKELL, Lee - BA
                                 QUINTANA, Elias – BA
                                 RUBIN, Chaya – BA
                                 YERDELENLI, Zeynep - BA
 
                                 

h.   Salary Adjustment
 

SASSE, Jeanne N.
Business Education Teacher – Lakewood High School
From:            BA+15, Step 16 - $48,725
To:            BA+30, Step 16 - $49,725
Effective:            February 1, 2002
 

(2)         SNYDER, Jeffrey N.
Mathematics Teacher – Lakewood High School
From:         MA, Step 20 - $59,797
To:         MA+15,  Step 20 - $60,797
Effective:         February 1, 2002

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (9 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
THOMAS, Janet M.

Special Education Teacher - Spruce Street School
From:            BA+15, Step 18 - $51,915
To:            BA+30, Step 18 - $52,915
Effective:            February 1, 2002

 
                 i.   Stipends

                        
                             (1) CAMPANELLI, Deborah
                                      LDTC

                                                Effective:            April 1, 2002 (or sooner)
                                                Terminating:            June 30, 2002 
                                                Stipend:            $585 (pro-rated)

                                      (Child Study Team Recall)
 
                             (2) DeSANTIS, Jandyra
                                      School Psychologist

                                                Effective:            March 1, 2002(or sooner)
Terminating:            June 30, 2002
Stipend:            $877 (pro-rated)
(Child Study Team Recall)
 

j.      Tuition Reimbursements
 

(1)          GEBHART, Lisa
Elementary Teacher – Oak Street School
Rider University – Research/Survey of Children’s Literature
Fall 2001 - $600

 
 

(2)         MERCER, Andrea
Elementary Teacher – Spruce Street School
Georgian Court – Philosophical Basis of Education
Fall 2001 - $600

 
(3)            SASSE, Jeanne N.
Business Education Teacher – Lakewood High School
NJCU – Introduction to Hypermedia
Fall 2001 - $600
 

(4)         SCHLEICHER, Joanne
Business Education Teacher – Lakewood High School
NJCU – Introduction to Hypermedia
Fall 2001 - $600

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (10 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
(5)         SNYDER, Jeffrey N.
Mathematics Teacher – Lakewood High School
NJCU – Secondary & Middle School Curriculum
Planning & Managing Technology in Schools
Summer and Fall 2001 - $1,200
 
(6)         WHITE, Marshall E.
Assistant Principal – Oak Street School
NJCU - Planning & Managing Technology in Schools
Fall 2001 - $600
 

              2.            NON CERTIFICATED
 

a. Resignations
 

(1) OLIVIER, Denise
                                 Paraprofessional - Oak Street School
                                 Effective: February 15, 2002 
 

b. Retirements
 

(1) HOFFMAN, Paul P.
Paraprofessional – Lakewood High School
Effective: June 30, 2002

 
 
 
 
                    g. Appointments

 
(1) * **GIBSON, Brian
Paraprofessional – Oak Street School
Effective: February 12, 2002
Terminating: June 30, 2002
Salary: Step 1, 0 Credits, 11 Month - $11,145 (pro-rated)
(Replacement  for Denise Olivier, resigned)
 

* **TAMARA, Victoria
Paraprofessional - Oak Street School

Effective: February 12, 2002
Terminating: June 30, 2002
Salary: Step 1, 0 Credits, 11 Month- $11,145 (pro-rated)

(New Position per IEP)
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (11 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

Salary Adjustments
 

CARICARI, Claire
From: Secretary, L2 - $34,591
To: Administrative Secretary, L2- $35,153
Effective: January 15, 2002
Terminating: June 30, 2002

 
          *      Appointment subject to approval of Criminal History background check by State 
Departmentof Education, as per NJSA 18A:6-7-1, et. seq., NJSA 18A:39-17 et.seq., or NJSA 
18A:6-4.13 et seq., as applicable.

 
**     As required by law and code, this Emergent Employee Resolution, upon motion duly made, 
seconded and carried, it was RESOLVED that this person be employed by the Board of 
Education of the Lakewood Public School District in the County of Ocean on an emergent basis.

 
                                          ***    This position does not include the following:

     Medical Coverage          Personal Days
     Dental Coverage                    Professional Days
     Prescriptions                    Vacation Days
    Optical Coverage                    Sick Days

                   Reimbursement for Credits
 

     X.     OLD BUSINESS
 

    XI.     NEW BUSINESS
 
 
 

   XII.          RECOGNITION OF THE PUBLIC
 

  XIII.          GOOD AND WELFARE
 

 XIV.          ADJOURNMENT
         Enclosures:

              1. Board Secretary Items
              2. Business Items
              3. Superintendent’s Items

 
ATTACHMENT A1

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (12 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$94,686
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (R.M.) attending
Children’s Center of Monmouth County

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A2

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (13 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 

granted to apply for the following:
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$40,172
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (J.W.) attending
The ARC/D. B. Hersh H.S.

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A3

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (14 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$55,246
 
 

for Emotionally Disturbed Student (M.W.) attending
Ocean Academy

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A4

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (15 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$52,973
 
 

for Autistic Student (A.A.) attending
Manchester Twp. Schools Regional Day School

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A5

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (16 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

granted to apply for the following:
 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$52,973
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (Y.K.) attending
Manchester Twp. Schools Regional Day School

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A6

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (17 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$52,973
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (W.P.) attending
Manchester Twp. Schools Regional Day School

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A7

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (18 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$42,181
 
 

for Preschool Disabilities Student (J.B.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A8

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (19 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
EXTRAORDINARY AID

 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 

$74,314
 
 

for Preschool Disabilities Student (P.B.), attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A9

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (20 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$42,181
 
 

for Preschool Disabilities Student (S.B.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A10

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (21 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,

 
 

$42,181
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (E.C.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A11

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (22 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$42,181
 
 

for Preschool Disabilities Student (C.D.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A12

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (23 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
 

$42,181
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (E.E.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A13

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (24 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
$42,181

 
 

for Preschool Disabilities Student (S.G.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A14

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (25 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

$42,181
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (E.K.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A15

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$42,181

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (26 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (P.S.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A16

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$73,315
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (27 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
for Preschool Disabilities Student (D.S.) attending

School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)
 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A17

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$58,602
 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (28 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

for Preschool Disabilities Student (Y.S.) attending
School for Children with Hidden Intelligence (SCHI)

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A18

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$48,897
 
 

for Emotionally Disturbed Student (R.D.) attending

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (29 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

Somerset Hills School at Warren
 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A19

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$48,897
 
 

for Multiple Disabilities Student (M.H.) attending
Somerset Hills School at Warren

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (30 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
 

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A20

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$166,759
 
 

for Autistic Student (R.D.) attending
Bancroft/Vorhees Pediatrics

 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (31 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

 
The filing of this application was authorized at the

Board of Education meeting held on
 

February 11, 2002
 

 
                                                            

Secretary, Board of Education
 
 

                                                           
Date

 
ATTACHMENT A21

 
BOARD OF EDUCATION
RESOLUTION TO APPLY

 
 
 
 

The LAKEWOOD BOARD OF EDUCATION hereby certifies that permission has been 
granted to apply for the following:

 
 

EXTRAORDINARY AID
 
 

for the purposes described in the application, in the amount of,
 
 

$101,365.76
 
 

for Autistic Student (P.D.) attending
Boston Higashi

 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (32 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM



BOARD OF EDUCATION

The filing of this application was authorized at the
Board of Education meeting held on

 
February 11, 2002

 
 

                                                            
Secretary, Board of Education

 
 

                                                           
Date

 
 

file:///F|/For%20Website/Board%20Agenda/Archive%20Board%20Agenda/boe/boe021102.html (33 of 33)4/20/2012 11:26:18 AM


	Local Disk
	BOARD OF EDUCATION


